Bill Number: <u>14-058</u>

AN ORDINANCE ELECTING THAT VIOLATIONS OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES OF ST. ROBERT BE HEARD AND DETERMINED BY A PULASKI COUNTY ASSOCIATE CIRCUIT COURT

Ordinance Number: 4068

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** The Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert find that it is in the best interests of the City of St. Robert that the Cit ordinance violations be heard and determined by a Pulaski County Associate Circuit judge rather than a municipal court judge.
- SECTION 2. Pursuant to Section 479.040, RSMo., the Board of Aldermen elects that an Associate Circuit Judge of the Twenty-Fifth Judicial District located in the City of Waynesville, County of Pulaski, shall hear and determine violations of ordinances of the City of St. Robert.
- SECTION 3. The City Counselor, Tyce S. Smith, is authorized to request of the presiding judge on the circuit that associate circuit judges commence hearing municipal ordinances violations sooner than the six months set forth in Section 479.040(2).2, RSMo.
- **SECTION 4.** Tyce S. Smith is authorized to give written notice to the presiding judge of the Twenty-Fifth Judicial District of this election by the Board of Aldermen.
- **SECTION 5.** Tyce S. Smith is authorized to take all actions necessary to effectuate this election.
- **SECTION 6.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON JUNE 4, 2024.

Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk, De pul